

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG, *et al.*,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 5434 (VM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF NON-PARTIES COMCAST CORPORATION, CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., AND ALTICE USA, INC.
TO MODIFY THE STIPULATED INTERIM PROTECTIVE ORDER**

ROPS & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600

1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

*Attorneys for Non-Party
Charter Communications, Inc.*

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Non-Party
Comcast Corporation*

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Non-Party
Altice USA, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Stipulated Order Should Be Modified so that Defendants' In-House Counsel Do Not Have Access to Non-Party Confidential Information	8
A. Providing All Non-Party Confidential Information to Defendants' In-House Counsel is Out of the Ordinary and Should Not be Permitted.....	8
B. The Stipulated Order is Inadequate to Protect against In-House Counsel's Involvement in Competitive and Strategic Decision-Making	11
C. Defendants Have Not Shown any Prejudice Resulting from Limiting Non-Party Confidential Information to their Outside Counsel.....	12
II. The Stipulated Order Should Be Modified to Strengthen the Protections Concerning Return and Destruction of Non-Party Confidential Information	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>CASES</u>
<i>Brown Bag Software v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 11
<i>Cohen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1154995 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)	8, 14
<i>F.T.C. v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 666 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9, 12
<i>F.T.C. v. Lab Corp. of Am.</i> , 2011 WL 13227777 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2011)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Infosint S.A. v. H. Lundbeck A.S.</i> , 2007 WL 1467784 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)	12
<i>Intel Corp. v. VIA Techs., Inc.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 525 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	13
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31628220 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2002)	13
<i>Sullivan Mktg., Inc. v. Valassis Commc'ns</i> , 1994 WL 177795 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1994)	9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 152 (D. Del. 1999)	7, 11, 13
<u>STATUTES & RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(E)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(G)	2, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charter Communications, Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Apr. 30, 2019), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1091667/000109166719000085/chtr3312019-10q.htm	4
Comcast Corp., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Apr. 25, 2019), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/902739/000116669119000010/cmcsa-3312019x10q.htm	4
Sprint Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (May 29, 2019), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/101830/000010183019000022/sprintcorp201810-k.htm	4
T-Mobile US, Inc. and Sprint Corporation, Description of Transaction, Public Interest Statement, and Related Demonstrations, at 105, <i>In the Matter of Applications of T-Mobile US, Inc. and Sprint Corporation for Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations</i> , FCC WT Docket No. 18-197 (June 18, 2018), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10618281006240/Public%20Interest%20Statement%20and%20Appendices%20A-J%20(Public%20Redacted)%20.pdf	4
T-Mobile US, Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Apr. 25, 2019), https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1283699/000128369919000077/tmus03312019form10-q.htm	4
U.S. Department of Justice, ANTITRUST DIVISION MANUAL (5th ed. 2018), https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/761141/download	7, 9
